2768 J. Org. Chem. 1982,47, 2768-2773
Anal. Calcd for C&&J206: C, 62.48; H, 5.25; N, 7.29. Found:
C, 62.12; H, 5.23; N, 7.37.
cis -3-[[ (l,l-Dimethylethoxy)carbonyl]amino]-4-(meth-
oxycarbonyl)- 1 - (4-met hoxyphenyl)-2-oxoazetidine (1 8). A
slurry of 13 (15 g, 39 mmol) in dichloromethane (200 mL) was
cooled to 0 "C under argon and treated with methylhydrazine (6.2
mL, 117 mmol) dropwise. The procedure for the preparation of

performed by Micro Analysis Inc., Wilmington, DE.
All glassware was baked at  110-120 "C for a minimum of 4 h
before use. The numbering system used in the 'H or 13C NMR
is as shown in ref 15.
Preparation of Triphenyl[ l-methyl-2-(phenylphen-
acylidenehydrazono)propyl]phosphonium Iodide (1 la). To
a 250-mL flask equipped with a magnetic stirrer, reflux condenser,
and nitrogen inlet were added 5.25 g (0.010 mol) of ylide 1, 70
mL of dry acetonitrile, and 2.84 g (0.020 mol) of methyl iodide.
The mixture was heated under reflux with stirring for 24 h. The
solution was allowed to cool and then added to 300 mL of ethyl
ether, stirred at room temperature for 1 h, and filtered. The filter
cake was recrystallized from CH2Cl2-Eh0 to yield 5.53 g (83%)
of lla as a pale yellow solid: mp 101-103 "C; 'H NMR 6 1.40
CH3), 5.88-5.96 (m, 1 H, C4 H), 7.29-7.75 (m, 25 H, aromatic);
13C NMR 6 196.3 (Cl), 161.9 (C2), 167.6 (C3, J,  = 7.9 Hz), 37.3
(C4, J = 51.2 Hz), 20.1 (C3 CH3, Jw = 5.9 Hz!, 15.0 (C4 CH3),
118.5 (z5, Jcp = 86.6 Hz); 31P NMR 6 27.9.
Anal. Calcd for C36H321N20P: I, 19.04. Found: 18.60.
Preparation of Triphenyl[ 1-(2-propenyl)-2-(phenylphen-
acylidenehydrazono)propyl]phosphonium Bromide (1 lb).
Mide 1 (5.25 g, 0.010 mol) was allowed to react as above with 1.45
g (0.012 mol) of allyl bromide in 70 mL of acetonitrile for 3 days.
The crude phosphonium salt was recrystallized from CH2C12-
EtOAc to yield 5.29 g (82%) of llb as a pale yellow solid: mp
123-125 OC; 'H NMR 6 2.25 and 2.69 (m, 1 H each, CH2CH=
CH2), 2.45 (8,  3 H, CH3), 4.80 (d, J = 16.3 Hz, 1 H, i), 4.94 (d, J
H H H H
(dd, Jm = 7.0 Hz, JPH = 18.4 Hz, 3 H, C4 CH3), 2.52 ( ~ , 3  H, C3
\c=c/
/>- \ H
H3C ' 'H c H 3 C
ii i
= 9.9 Hz, 1 H, ii), 5.96 (m, 1 H, CH2CH=CH2), 6.22 (split triplet,
1 H, C4 H), 7.34-7.84 (m, 25 H, aromatic); I3C NMR 6 196.4 (Cl),
162,l (C2), 167.5 (C3), 41.3 (C4, Jcp = 47.3 Hz), 22.2 (CH3, Jw
= 3.9 Hz), 35.7 (CH2CH=CH2), 131.4 (CH&H=CH2), 118.9
(CH&H=CHZ), 118.1 (C5, Jcp = 84.7 Hz); "P NMR 6 28.0.
J. Org. Chem., Vol. 47, No. 14, 1982 2771
(15) The numbering systems used in the 'H or I3C NMR is a~ shown
below:
p h J y
H3C
D h
ph+ OZCPh
Anal. Calcd for CaHuBrN20P: C, 70.70; H, 5.31. Found C,
70.33; H, 6.23.
Preparation of Triphenyl[l-benzyl-2-(phenylphen-
acylidenehydrazono)propyl ]phosphonium Chloride (1 IC).
Ylide 1 (5.25 g, 0.010 mol) was allowed to react as above with 1.9
g (0.015 mol) of benzyl chloride in 70 mL acetonitrile for 4 days.
The crude phosphonium salt was recrystallized from CH2C12-Eh0
to yield 4.5 g (69%) of llc as a pale yellow solid: mp 219-221
OC; lH NMR 6 2.89 and 3.24 (br, t, 2 H, CH2Ph), 3.04 (s, 3 H, CH,),
5.97 (br, t, 1 H, C4 H), 7.17-7.85 (m, 30 H, aromatic); 13C NMR
6 196.7 (Cl), 162.8 (C2), 168.8 (C3, Jcp = 7.9 Hz), 44.2 (C4, Jcp
Jw = 84.7 Hz); 31P NMR 6 28.1.
Anal. Calcd for C42HssC1N20P: C1, 5.45. Found: C1, 5.35.